The total impacts of the restatements on the Statement of
Financial Position as at 31 March 2023 were to decrease trade
and other receivables by $3.4 million, increase trade payables and
other liabilities by $69.6 million, increase accumulated losses by
$71.9 million and reduce reserves (foreign currency translation
reserve) by $1.1 million. The total impacts of the restatements on the
Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2024 was to decrease
trade and other receivables by $3.4 million, increase trade payables
and other liabilities by $75.6 million, increase accumulated losses
by $76.6 million and reduce reserves (foreign currency translation
reserve) by $2.4 million.

5.7 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

Web Travel Group Limited Annual Report 202594

5.7.2 Restatement impacts
The impact of the restatements on the comparative information is set out on the following pages:

5.7.2 (a)  Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
Previously

Reported
Prior period

Restatement(1)
Prior period

Restatement(2)
Restated

Total
Year ended

31 March
2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024
$ m $ m $ m $ m

Revenue from customers  471.3  -  (1.8)  469.5
Other income  0.2  -  -  0.2

 471.5  -  (1.8)  469.7
Employee benefit expenses  (158.4)  -  -  (158.4)
Operating expenses  (130.8)  -  -  (130.8)
Other non-operating expenses  9.5  (2.9)  -  6.6
Impairment expense  (38.8)  -  -  (38.8)
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees  (0.9)  -  -  (0.9)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  152.1  (2.9)  (1.8)  147.4
Interest income  15.9  -  -  15.9
Finance costs  (39.1)  -  -  (39.1)
Gain on remeasurement of Convertible Notes  25.3  -  -  25.3
Depreciation and amortisation  (45.5)  -  -  (45.5)
Profit before income tax  108.7  (2.9)  (1.8)  104.0
Income tax expense (3)  (36.0)  -  -  (36.0)
Net profit after tax  72.7  (2.9)  (1.8)  68.0
Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
- Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  12.3  (0.6)  (0.7)  11.0
Items that have been subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
- Cash flow hedges recycled to profit or loss  0.5  -  -  0.5
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
- Income tax benefit relating to share based payments  7.4  -  -  7.4
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  20.2  (0.6)  (0.7)  18.9
Total comprehensive income for the period  92.9  (3.5)  (2.5)  86.9

(1)  Disputed payment write-offs
(2)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables
(3)  Following 1H25, the income tax impact was distributed through the FY25 transfer pricing mechanism in place between various subsidiaries within the Group.

5.7 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

95

Notes to the consolidated financial statements.

5.7.2 (a)  Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income (continued)
Previously

Reported Adjustments(1,2) Restated
Year ended

31 March
2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024
Cents

per share
Cents

per share
Cents

per share

Earnings/(loss) per share attributable to equity holders of the parent entity:
Basic  18.9  (1.2)  17.7
Diluted  17.2  (1.1)  16.1

(1)  Disputed payment write-offs
(2)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables

Restated
Total(2)

Discontinued
Operations(1)

Restated
Continuing
Operations(2)

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024
$ m $ m $ m

Continuing operations
Revenue from customers  469.5  (149.5)  320.0
Other income  0.2  (0.2)  -

 469.7  (149.7)  320.0
Employee benefit expenses  (158.4)  49.2  (109.2)
Operating expenses  (130.8)  60.7  (70.1)
Other non-operating expenses  6.6  -   6.6
Impairment expense  (38.8)  28.3  (10.5)
Share of net loss of equity accounted investees  (0.9)  -   (0.9)
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation  147.4  (11.5)  135.9
Interest income  15.9  (3.2)  12.7
Finance costs  (39.1)  4.8  (34.3)
Gain on remeasurement of convertible notes  25.3  -   25.3
Depreciation and amortisation  (45.5)  7.0  (38.5)
Profit before income tax  104.0  (2.9)  101.1
Income tax expense  (36.0)  13.5  (22.5)
Net profit after tax  68.0  10.6  78.6

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
- Exchange difference on translating foreign operations  11.0  0.3  11.3
Items that have been subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
- Cash flow hedges recycled to profit or loss  0.5  -  0.5
Items that will not be subsequently reclassified to profit or loss
- Income tax benefit relating to share based payments  7.4  (0.5)  6.9
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of income tax  18.9  (0.2)  18.7
Total comprehensive income for the period  86.9  10.4 97.3

Cents
per share

Cents
per share

Cents
per share

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders:
Basic  17.7  (2.7)  20.4
Diluted  16.1  (2.5)  18.6

(1)  Discontinued operations - restatement of prior year comparatives in accordance with AASB 5, refer to Note 5.8 for details.
(2)  Includes restatements for disputed payment write-offs and revision of accounting for supplier payables totalling $4.7 million before tax. Refer to Notes 1.1, 5.7

and 5.8 for further details.

5.7 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

Web Travel Group Limited Annual Report 202596

5.7.2 (b)  Consolidated Statement of financial position
Previously

Reported
Prior period

Restatement(1)
Prior period

Restatement(2)
Prior period

Restatement(3)
Restated

Total
As at

31 March
2023

As at
31 March

2023

As at
31 March

2023

As at
31 March

2023

As at
31 March

2023
$ m $ m $ m $ m $ m

Current assets
Trade receivables and other assets  205.0  -  -  (3.4)  201.6
Total current assets  718.9  -  -  (3.4)  715.5
Total assets  1,588.2  -  -  (3.4)  1,584.8
Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities  433.7  36.8  32.8  -  503.3
Total current liabilities  500.9  36.8  32.8  -  570.5
Total liabilities  754.0  36.8  32.8  -  823.6
Net assets  834.2  (36.8)  (32.8)  (3.4)  761.2
Equity
Issued capital  1,050.1  -  -  -  1,050.1
Reserves  39.6  (1.0)  -  (0.1)  38.5
Accumulated losses  (255.5)  (35.8)  (32.8)  (3.3)  (327.4)
Total equity  834.2  (36.8)  (32.8)  (3.4)  761.2

Previously
Reported

Prior period
Restatement(1)

Prior period
Restatement(2)

Prior period
Restatement(3)

Restated
Total

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2024

As at
31 March

2024
$ m $ m $ m $ m $ m

Current assets
Trade receivables and other assets  280.0  -  -  (3.4)  276.6
Total current assets  953.4  -  -  (3.4)  950.0
Total assets  1,800.3  -  -  (3.4)  1,796.9
Current liabilities
Trade payables and other liabilities  523.6  40.3  35.3  -  599.2
Total current liabilities  597.2  40.3  35.3  -  672.8
Total liabilities  859.5  40.3  35.3  -  935.1
Net assets  940.8  (40.3)  (35.3)  (3.4)  861.8
Equity
Issued capital  1,066.7  -  -  -  1,066.7
Reserves  77.5  (1.6)  (0.7)  (0.1)  75.1
Accumulated losses  (203.4)  (38.7)  (34.6)  (3.3)  (280.0)
Total equity  940.8  (40.3)  (35.3)  (3.4)  861.8

(1)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(2)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.
(3)  Provision for variable consideration.

5.7 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

97

Notes to the consolidated financial statements.

5.7.3 (c)  Consolidated Statement of cash flows
Previously

Reported
Prior period

Restatement(1)
Prior period

Restatement(2)
Restated

Total
Year ended

31 March
2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024

Year ended
31 March

2024
$ m $ m $ m $ m

Net profit after tax  72.7  (2.9)  (1.8)  68.0
Add back:
– Depreciation and amortisation  45.5  -  -  45.5
– Impairment  38.8  -  -  38.8
– Share of net loss from associates  0.9  -  -  0.9
– Finance cost, net of interest income  23.2  -  -  23.2
– Gain on remeasurement of Convertible Notes  (25.3)  -  -  (25.3)
– Income tax expense  36.0  -  -  36.0
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation  191.8  (2.9)  (1.8)  187.1
Adjusted for changes in working capital:
– Increase in trade debtors and other receivables  (59.8)  -  -  (59.8)
– Increase in trade payables and other liabilities  67.3  2.9  1.8  72.0
– Non-cash items  (3.3)  -  -  (3.3)
Cash flow from operating activities before interest and tax paid  196.0  -  -  196.0

(1)  Payment errors, disputes and other write-offs.
(2)  Revision of accounting for supplier payables.

5.7 Restatement of comparatives (continued)

Web Travel Group Limited Annual Report 202598

5.8 Discontinued operations
(a) Background
During the year, the Company undertook a restructure and demerger process, pursuant to which a new holding company (Webjet Group Limited)
was formed, and then the Group’s B2C businesses (Webjet OTA, Cars & Motorhomes (formerly GoSee) and Trip Ninja) were transferred to Webjet